
 

 

- 1 - 

 
 

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 

CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 

 

 
 
 

CABINET: THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2015 at 4.00 PM 
 

 
A Cabinet Meeting will be held in the Ferrier Hall at City Hall on Thursday 11 June 2015 at 
4.00 pm 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 28 May 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
Leader - Economic Development & Partnerships   
 
2   Assistant Cabinet Members  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
3   Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2014 -15  (Pages 13 - 84) 

 
Corporate Services & Performance   
 
4   Proposed Merger of Coroners Areas  (Pages 85 - 112) 

 
5   Review of the Attendance & Wellbeing Policy  (Pages 113 - 204) 

 
6   Anti - Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy (Including Money Laundering Policy 

and Procedure)  (Pages 205 - 220) 
 

Health, Housing & Wellbeing   
 
7   Approach to Homelessness 'Intentionality' Decisions  (Pages 221 - 224) 

 
Safety, Engagement & Democracy   
 
8   Community Councils Charter  (Pages 225 - 240) 

 
Transport, Planning & Sustainability   
 
9   Residential Extensions & Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG)  

(Pages 241 - 300) 
 

 
 
PAUL ORDERS 
Chief Executive 
5 June 2015 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

     
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING: 28 MAY 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lent
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry

Councillor Ramesh Patel

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Eleanor Sanders
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Marcia Sinfield, for Section 151 Officer
Shaun Jamieson, County Solicitor 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Graham Hinchey

1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 April be
agreed

2. ‘YR HEN LYFRGELL’ WELSH LANGUAGE AND CULTURAL CENTRE

Councillor Peter Bradbury declared a pe
[...]
fically to the Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 and the development of 
the city’s new transport interchange.

8. In addition, it is proposed that the Assistant Cabinet Member role of 
Councillor Sam Knight be amended in 2015/16 to focus specifically on 
the provision of additional support to the Cabinet in developing the 
Council’s ‘Smart Cities’ agenda, including work to develop the provision 
of open data by the Council.

Reasons for Recommendations

9. To approve the appointment and roles of Assistant Cabinet Members for 
2015/16.

Legal Implications

10. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

Financial Implications

11. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATION

Cabinet is recommended to approve the appointment of three Assistant Cabinet 
Members in 2015/16 to the following roles:

Councillor Sam Knight – Technology, Innovation and Skills

Councillor Chris Weaver – Active Travel & Wellbeing (including Libraries)

Councillor Darren Williams – Housing and Tackling Poverty

Marie Rosenthal
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
5 June 2015

The following appendix is attached:

Page 2 of 3
Page 8



Appendix A: Assistant Cabinet Member Role Description

The following background papers have been taken into account:

Cabinet Report, 12 June 2014 – Deputy Cabinet Members Appointments
Cabinet Report, 15 May 2014 – Deputy Cabinet Members and Member 
Champions

Page 3 of 3
Page 9



 

APPENDIX A

ASSISTANTS TO CABINET MEMBERS – Article 7.5 Cardiff Constitution 

The Cabinet may appoint Councillors to act as Assistants to the Cabinet as the 

Cabinet considers necessary and appropriate. Their role will be: 

(a) To assist the Cabinet collectively

(b) To liaise with the Chairs and members of relevant Scrutiny Committees 

and

(c) To act as observers at meetings of the Cabinet or a committee of Cabinet 

ROLE DESCRIPTION 

1. Assistants to Cabinet Members are members appointed by the Cabinet to 

work with a Cabinet Member
[...]
inish Group.

5. However, an Assistant to a Cabinet Member cannot:

• take decisions

• deputise for a Cabinet Member at Council Meetings

• be a member of the Scrutiny Committee which scrutinises his or her 

Cabinet Member’s portfolio

Marie Rosenthal

County Clerk and Monitoring officer

2 April 2014

Page 2 of 2 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING:11 JUNE 2015

WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
TO THE WELSH LANGUAGE COMMISSIONER 2014 - 2015

REPORT OF COUNTY CLERK & MONITORING OFFICER
         AGENDA ITEM:  3

PORTFOLIO: LEADER (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PARTNERSHIPS)

Reason for this Report 

1. To agree and approve the content of the 2014-15 Welsh Language 
Scheme Annual Monitoring Report prior to presentation to the Office of 
the Welsh Language Commissioner in accordance with The Welsh 
Language Act 1993 and Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011.

Background

2. The Council recognises that, as a Capital City, Cardiff represents Wales 
and is committed to ensuring equality between the Welsh and English 
languages by actively promoting and supporting the Welsh language and 
increasing its capacity to deliver bilingual services. The Welsh Language 
Scheme sets out how the Council will deliver this commitment.

3. The report provides the formal basis on which compliance with the 
Council’s statutory Welsh Language Scheme is monitored.  Conducted 
annually, the report provides a clear picture of the progress made in 
2014-15, as well as identifying any areas for improvement.

Issues

4. The Welsh Language Scheme monitoring report has been completed to
meet the requirements of the Welsh Language Act 1993.

5. Approval needs to be given by the Cabinet so the report can proceed to 
Council prior to it being accepted by the Office of the Welsh Language 
Commissioner within the required timescales. The Council is required to 
present an approved bilingual report to the 
[...]
e Conduct of County Councils (and other 
organisations). The following is an outline of the timetable for the 
implementation:

April – June 2015 -the Welsh Language Commissioner will prepare 
individual compliance notices for each organisation. 

22 June 2015- A consultation period will begin with organisations on the
content of the compliance notices (s.47 Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011)

20 July – Consultation period Ends 

September 2015 - it is expected that the Welsh Language Commissioner 
will issue a compliance notice on the Authority (s.44 Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011)

Page 2 of 3

Page 14



Financial Implications

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. In the 
event of any action being required to be taken then any associated costs 
would need to be found from within the existing budgetary resource 
allocation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the Welsh Language Monitoring 
Report (as attached as Appendix A) for consideration at Council prior to 
submission to the Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner in accordance 
with the Welsh Language Act 1993 and Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 
2011.

MARIE ROSENTHAL
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer
5 June 2015

The following Appendix is attached:

Appendix A The Welsh Language Scheme Annual Monitoring Report 2014 - 15.

Page 3 of 3

Page 15



T
R

A
4
9

4
3

2
 A

p
p
e

n
d

ix
 A

W
e

ls
h

 L
a

n
g

u
a

g
e

 S
c

h
e

m
e

A
n

n
u

a
l 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 R
e

p
o

rt
to

 t
h

e
 

W
e

ls
h

 L
a

n
g

u
a

g
e

 C
o

m
m

is
s

io
n

e
r

2
0

1
4

-
2

0
1

5

1

Page 16



C
o

n
te

n
ts

P
a

g
e

In
tr

o
d
u

c
ti
o

n
4

1
.

W
e
ls

h
 L

a
n

g
u

a
g
e

 S
c
h
e
m

e
 C

o
m

p
lia

n
c
e

 –
T

im
e

ta
b

le
 f

o
r 

Im
p

ro
v
e

m
e

n
t

6

2
.

W
e
ls

h
 l
a

n
g
u

a
g
e

 F
ro

n
t 
L

in
e

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

i.
T

h
e

 C
a

rd
if
f 

P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

ii.
W

e
ls

h
 l
a

n
g
u

a
g
e

 I
n

d
i
[...]
pared an advertisement to 
fill their vacancy but were requested by the Chief Coroner’s Office to 
defer placing the advert until merger with the adjoining vacant Area of 
C&V was explored. 

38. There is currently an Acting Coroner for PB&GV until a successor can be 
appointed.  In addition to this role he is also supporting the C&V Coroner 
Area until a decision is taken on the proposed merger of the two Coroner 
Areas.  Clearly these temporary measures cannot continue indefinitely. 

39. The merger proposal offers an improved service to the City of Cardiff 
through a full time presence and adequate cover arrangements for the 
whole area.  

40. There is also a small financial saving with the opportunity for this to 
improve in the future through more streamlined processes and greater 
bargaining power of the larger area to reduce necessary costs such as 
post mortem charges with the local health boards.

41. Cardiff will retain a position on the service board at officer level 
overseeing the new arrangements as a stakeholder and ensure that the 

Page 7 of 12Page 91



City still receives value for money, a high standard of service and that 
annual costs are effectively managed. 

Financial Implications

42. The total annual budget for Coroners in the Coroner Area of PB&GV is 
£1,005,190 and in the Coroner Area of C&V is £771,180 giving a 
combined total budget of £1,776,370. Within both Coroner Areas, a 
budget is allocated for Local Authority administration. Consideration has 
been given to a restructure of the staff that are currently based in Rock 
Grounds, Aberdare (PB&GV) and Cathays Police Station (C&V) with a 
view to consolidating the support provided for the Coroner’s Service, 
albeit there would still be a requirement to run the service across the 
aforementioned sites.  Appendix C details the current financial position 
for the Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Coroner Area.

43. Table1 below states the budgets set by Cardiff &Vale for the last three 
finan
[...]
ty for this matter in 
consultation with the Portfolio Cabinet Member, the County Solicitor and 
the Section 151 Officer, to deal with all matters required in order to 
facilitate the proposed merger of the Coroner’s areas referred to in the 
body of the report including:

o finalisation of the proposals to ensure they are appropriate and 
represent value for money, provide clarity on roles and responsibilities 
and facilitate appropriate controls/oversight concerning the continued 
improvement of the services and delivery of future financial savings;

o entry into a service level/funding/collaboration agreement with all of 
the partner Authorities to reflect the finalised proposals including
setting out controls for management and governance of the new 
arrangements subject to a provision that the agreement (and the roles 
and responsibilities of each of the Authorities) will be reviewed every 3
years (to include a review of the basis of apportionment of the costs to 
ensure that the arrangements are equally advantageous to each of the 
Authorities and equitable)

2. subject to finalisation of the details of the business case to be submitted 
in support of the application to reflect the finalisation of the proposals 
referred to in the above recommendation, consent to an application being 
submitted by Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council to the Lord 
Chancellor in respect of the proposed merger of the Coroners areas 
referred to in the body of the report 

PAUL ORDERS
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
5 June 2015

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix A1 – Current Cardiff and Vale Coroners Service Structure

Page 11 of 12Page 95



Appendix A2 – Current Powys, Bridgend and Glamorgan Valleys Coroners 
Service Structure

Appendix B - Proposed Merged Cardiff & the Vale and Powys, Bridgend and the 
Glamorgan Valleys Coroner Structure

Appendix C - Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Current Coroner and Administration 
Costs

Appendix D - RCT Proposed Coroner and Administration
[...]

 C

a
rd

if
f 

-
p

re
-m

e
rg

e
r 

a
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 b
a
s
is

 
 

2
0
1
1

 
c
e
n

s
u

s
2
0
0
1

 c
e
n

s
u

s
 

 

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

%
%

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

 
 

1
2
6
,3

3
6

2
6
.7

4
%

2
8
.0

0
%

T
h
e
 V

a
le

 o
f 

G
la

m
o
rg

a
n

 
 

3
4
6
,0

9
0

7
3
.2

6
%

7
2
.0

0
%

C
a
rd

if
f

 
 

4
7
2
,4

2
6

1
0
0

%
1
0
0

%
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 102



CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Corporate Assessment Template 

 

 

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function Title: Proposed Merger of 

Coroners Areas 

New/Existing/Updating/Amending: New 

 

Who is responsible for developing and implementing the 

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function? 

Name: Martin Birch  Job Title: OM Bereavement & Registration 

Service Team: Bereavement & 

Registration 

Service Area: Sport, leisure & Culture 

Assessment Date: 16
th

 March 2015 

 

1. What are the objectives of the Policy/Strategy/Project/ Procedure/  

             Service/Function?             

 

 

The merger proposal offers an improved service to the City of Cardiff through a full 

time Coroner presence and adequate cover arrangements for the whole area. There 

is also a small financial saving with the opportunity for this to improve in the future 

through more streamlined processes and greater bargaining power of the larger area 

to reduce necessary costs such as post mortem charges with the local health boards. 

 

Cardiff will retain a position on the service board at officer level overseeing the new 

arrangements as a stakeholder and ensure that the City still receives value for 

money, a high standard of service and that annual costs are effectively managed.  

 

 

2. Please provide background information on the           

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function and any research done 

[e.g. service users data against demographic statistics, similar EIAs done 

etc.] 

 

 

It is a statutory requireme
[...]
ment Team and rigorous 
monitoring. This approach is now being extended to other 
Directorates such as Communities.

Health & Wellbeing 

The Partnership for Change report, agreed as part of the 2015/16 
budget includes developing the principle of supporting Health & 
Wellbeing into a wider strategy to better support employees. This 
will include commitment to pursue Welsh Government’s Corporate
Health Standard.

Based on  experience of core cities and other evidence e.g. CIPD 
Annual Survey report 2014,  started to explore the viability of 
Employee Assistance Programmes to support the Well Being 
agenda and complement what is already in place.

Health and Wellbeing is a key element of  the Council’s
Workforce Strategy and Employee Charter, agreed by Cabinet on 
2 April 2015

Development of clear advice for staff regarding the use of e-
cigarettes and commitment to update and refresh the current No 
Smoking Policy. 

Extension of the new mediation service available from within 
HRPS. This approach to alternative dispute resolution aims  to 
restore and maintain the employment relationship wherever 
possible by focussing  on working together to go forward .Where 
there have been workplace issues, this may assist someone from 
going on sick leave or help someone on sick leave return back to
the work.

Summary of Key Changes Proposed

12. Although the overall target for the Council for 2014/15 was not met,
improvements were secured in a number of Directorates ie Environment 
and Children’s Services who met their targets. The Council wide target
for 2015/16 remains 9 FTE days. On this basis, it is therefore proposed 
that no fundamental changes are made to the policy at this stage with the
suggested changes designed to tighten up and further strengthen 
provisions within the existing policy, further clarity on responsibilities and 
accountabilities of all employees (especially managers) and adjusting 
some operational matters which have emerged since the policy was 
im
[...]
o telephone counselling and there is currently a 4 week wait for 
an appointment. For Cardiff staff, 1.5 Counsellor posts and a 0.5 admin 
resource transferred to HRPS on 1 April 2015 and are based within the 
OHS team  at Nant Garw. Resources available and waiting lists will be 

Page 10 of 12

Page 122



monitored to try and address the current waiting time for staff and this will 
continue throughout 2015/16. The Trade Unions are also supportive of 
the stress control programmes  and associated 1 to 1 Wellbeing support 
pilot sessions which have been provided and are keen that a rolling 
programme of this type of provision be put in place.

33. The Disability Network have suggested that it would be useful for 
managers (and employees) to be trained in understanding and dealing 
with Mental Health issues in the workplace. There is e-learning available 
regarding this as well as external organisations that will deliver training 
on this.  Another suggestion from them regarding training was that it 
would be useful if other colleagues were trained where employees in 
their teams are prone to seizures, diabetic hypes, etc. The Network has 
said that there are such courses available in Wales. These suggestions 
will be considered in the future. Reference to Time for Change (Welsh 
Government initiative), raised previously, will be explored as a way of 
providing support for employees experiencing mental health issues.

34. Some of the Teaching Trade Unions have made representation that the 
provisions of the policy are not fully suited to the working arrangements 
within schools.

35. The Cabinet needs to consider the draft policy in light of these views.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the revised proposals in relation to the Attendance and 
Wellbeing Policy, attached at Appendix 1 and note that proposals 
regarding Special Leave changes will be considered by Cabinet in July 
2015.

2. agree that the policy should be commended to School Governing Bodies
for adoption and that all avenues should be rigorously explored to ensure
that they adopt the policy.

3. agree that the policy be implemented with effect from 1 July 2015.

4. agree that the implementation of the revised Attendance & Wellbeing 
policy arrangements be monitored and be subject to review following a  
further 12 months of operation.

5.     agree that a Health & Wellbeing Strategy be brought forward, following 
due consultation, to a Cabinet meeting in the Autumn.

CHRISTINE SALTER 
Corporate Director Resources 
5 June 2015

Page 11 of 12

Page 123



The following Appendices are attached

Appendix 1 - Updated Attendance and Well Being Policy
Appendix 2 - Core City Benchmarked Information
Appendix 3  - Response from PRAP of 2 June 2015)

The following Background Papers have been taken into account:

Equality Impact Assessment

APSE Review of Proposed Changes to A&W policy

WAO Review of Sickness Absence Management Arrangements

Full schedule of details of all proposed changes to A&W policy

Page 12 of 12

Page 124



Appendix 1

ATTENDANCE AND
WELLBEING POLICY

DATE DOCUMENT PUBLISHED July 2015

APPROVED BY Cabinet

APPROVAL DATE June 2015

DOCUMENT OWNER Lynne David

DATE FOR REVIEW July 2016

1.CM.049 Issue 2 Page 1 of 63Page 125



Appendix 1

CONTENTS

SECTION CONTENT PAGE 

1 Introduction, 3

Roles & Responsibilities

Purpose

Who is covered by this Policy?

Key Principles

3
5
5
5

2 Employee Wellbeing Commitment 6

3 Special Leave 7

Purpose

Key Principles

Provisions

Unpaid Parental Leave

7
7
8

4 Sickness Management Procedures 13

Key Principles

Notification Requirements

Sickness & Annual Leave

Sickness Related to 3rd Party Accidents

Resumption of Duties

Suspension/ Recovery of Sickness 
Absence Payments

Plastic/ Cosmetic Surgery

13
15
17
18
18
18

19

5 Frequent/ Persistent Absence 20

Return to Work Interviews

Short Term Absence Triggers

Informal Support Stage

Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3

21
22
22
23
25
26

6 Managin
[...]
l be handled.  The 
Internal Audit team has contributed to this and worked closely with the 
lead reviewer.

9. Whilst updating the Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, it was 
apparent that the Money Laundering Policy and Procedure also required 
updating.

Issues

10. The Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (see Appendix A), sets out 
how the Council will prevent, detect and investigate any suspicions of 
fraud or financial impropriety both from within and referrals received from 
outside the Council, setting in place a framework to ensure a consistent 
approach. 

11. The opportunity has been taken to set out clearly the expectation of 
officers working within the Council and those who have dealings with the 
Council, in terms of our “zero tolerance” approach to this type of activity. 

12. The Section 151 Officer, under her responsibility for overall financial 
stewardship, plays a key role through the work of the Investigation team,
within Internal Audit.  Under the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, 
Audit are required to be involved with investigations in all suspected 
cases of fraud, bribery and financial impropriety. The officers within 
Internal Audit are professionally trained in undertaking Investigations 
including PACE interviewing, surveillance etc. 

13. The policy highlights where the Council is proactive in adopting 
prevention and detection techniques and sets out a detailed process for 
investigation of cases to ensure these are undertaken to professional 
standards and in a consistent manner. 

14. The procedures recognise the role of Senior Management in terms of 
their responsibility for financial control and the actions of their members 

Page 2 of 3Page 206



of staff, but with the requirement that Internal Audit oversees and is
content with how the investigation is undertaken and reported. 

15. The main changes made have been to remove reference to the 
investigation/prosecution of benefit frauds as the responsibility to 
i
[...]
f:

Client identification evidence obtained and

Details of all relevant business transactions carried out for clients for at least 5 
years.  This is so that they may be used as evidence in any subsequent 
investigation into money laundering. 

The precise nature of the records to be held is not prescribed by law, however they must 
be capable of providing an audit trail during any subsequent investigation, for example 
distinguishing the party giving rise to concern and the relevant transaction and recording 
in what form any funds were received or paid.

9. Training and Awareness

The Council does not have any areas of activity that are considered to be especially
vulnerable to money laundering.  This is supported by the fact that local authorities are 
not included as a “relevant person” in the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 and are 
therefore not covered by those regulations.  

Those receiving, or arranging to receive cash on behalf of the Council must ensure they 
are familiar with this policy.  As the types of transactions which may be used by money 
launderers are almost unlimited, it is difficult to define a suspicious transaction.  

Training will be delivered upon request.

10.Further information

Money Laundering guidance is available from professional bodies (for example ACCA, 
CIPFA, IIA, The Law Society) and HM Revenue and Customs.

Page 220



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 11 JUNE 2015

APPROACH TO HOMELESSNESS ‘INTENTIONALITY’ 
DECISIONS

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, HOUSING & 
CUSTOMER SERVICES

AGENDA ITEM: 7

PORTFOLIO: HEALTH, HOUSING & WELLBEING (COUNCILLOR SUSAN 
ELSMORE)

Reason for this Report

1. To confirm the City of Cardiff Council position on the use of intentionality 
in homelessness decisions Under the Housing Wales Act 2014 and in 
accordance with the Homelessness (Intentionality) (Specified Categories) 
(Wales) Regulations 2015.

Issues

2. On 2nd April 2015 Cabinet received an update on 
[...]
 suggestions for improvement with the 
Clerks to the Community Councils.  The feedback received highlights the 
perception of many Community Councillors that County Councillors have 

Page 2 of 4Page 226



limited knowledge of the work of Community Councils and the 
contribution Community Councillors make to their wards.  It has been
suggested that from the Community Council’s perspective, the key to the 
success of the Charter will be improving communication and access to 
information.

Reason for Recommendations

10. To refresh and update the commitments set out in the Community 
Councils Charter to facilitate good working relationships between the City 
of Cardiff Council and the six Community Councils in Cardiff.

Legal Implications

11. There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report.

Financial Implications

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from the
recommendations of this report, as any liaison or support must be 
provided from within existing resources.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the information set out in this report;

2. Reaffirm the Council’s commitment to the aims of the Charter; 

3. Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member, the Standards and Ethics Committee and the 
six Community Councils, to update the Charter and make any further 
minor amendments as may be required from time to time; and

4. Authorise the relevant Cabinet Member, with advice from the Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Officer, to sign the Charter (updated or amended 
under recommendation 3 above) on behalf of the City of Cardiff Council.

MARIE ROSENTHAL
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
5 June 2015

The following Appendix is attached

Appendix A A Shared Community – Charter between Cardiff Council 
and Community Councils in Cardiff

Page 3 of 4Page 227



The following background papers have been taken into account

Standards & Ethics

Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  11 JUNE 2015

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Phil Bale (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Lent 
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Dan De’Ath 
Councillor Bob Derbyshire 
Councillor Graham Hinchey 
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Ramesh Patel 

Observers: Councillor Dianne Rees
Councillor Eleanor Sanders
Councillor Judith Woodman

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, for Section 151 Officer
Shaun Jamieson, County Solicitor 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

9 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2015 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 May 2015 be 
approved

10 ASSISTANT CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet received a report proposing the appointment of three Assistant Cabinet 
Members for 2015/16. 

RESOLVED: that the appointment of three Assistant Cabinet Members be approved 
in 2015/16 to the following roles:

 Councillor Sam Knight – Technology, Innovation and Skills
 Councillor Chris Weaver – Active Travel & Wellbeing (including Libraries)
 Councillor Darren Williams – Housing and Tackling Poverty

11 WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2014 -15 

 



The Cabinet received the annual Welsh Language Monitoring report for 2014 -15. 
The report provided the formal basis on which compliance with the Council’s statutory 
Welsh Language Scheme was monitored and provided a clear picture of the progress 
made in 2014-15, as well as identifying any areas for improvement.

RESOLVED: that the Welsh Language Monitoring Report (as attached as Appendix 
A to the report) be approved for consideration at Council prior to submission to the 
Office of the Welsh Language Commissioner in accordance with the Welsh 
Language Act 1993 and Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011.

12 REVIEW OF THE ATTENDANCE & WELLBEING POLICY 

The Cabinet received details of the review of the Attendance and Wellbeing policy 
which had taken account of stakeholders from across the Council, the Wales Audit 
Office Report of May 2014, relating to the Management of Sickness Absence in the 
Council and the views of the Policy review and Performance Scrutiny Committee. It 
was proposed that no fundamental changes be made to the policy at this stage. 
However some minor changes were proposed which would tighten up and further 
strengthen provisions within the existing policy. Further clarity on responsibilities and 
accountabilities of all employees (especially managers) and the adjustment of some 
operational matters which have emerged since the policy was implemented in July 
2013 were also proposed.

RESOLVED: that

1. the revised proposals in relation to the Attendance and Wellbeing Policy, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved and it be noted that 
proposals regarding Special Leave changes will be considered by Cabinet in 
July 2015. 

2. the policy should be commended to School Governing Bodies for adoption 
and that all avenues should be rigorously explored to ensure that they adopt 
the policy.

3.  the policy be implemented with effect from 1 July 2015.  

4. the implementation of the revised Attendance & Wellbeing policy 
arrangements be monitored and be subject to review following a  further 12 
months of operation.

5.     a Health & Wellbeing Strategy be brought forward, following due consultation, 
to a Cabinet meeting in the Autumn.

13 PROPOSED MERGER OF CORONERS AREAS 

Cabinet received details of a Rhondda Cynon Taf Council proposal to merge the 
existing Cardiff and Vale Coroner Area with the Powys, Bridgend and Glamorgan 
Valleys Coroner Area. It was reported that the merger proposal would offer an 



improved service to the City of Cardiff through a full time Coroner presence and 
adequate cover arrangements for the whole area.  There would also be a small 
financial saving with the opportunity for this to improve in the future through more 
streamlined processes and greater bargaining power of the larger area to reduce 
necessary costs such as post mortem charges with the local health boards.

RESOLVED: that Council be recommended to:

1. delegate authority to the Director with responsibility for this matter in 
consultation with the Portfolio Cabinet Member, the County Solicitor and the 
Section 151 Officer, to deal with all matters required in order to facilitate the 
proposed merger of the Coroner’s areas referred to in the body of the report 
including:

o finalisation of the proposals to ensure they are appropriate and represent 
value for money, provide clarity on roles and responsibilities and facilitate 
appropriate controls/oversight concerning the continued improvement of the 
services and delivery of future financial savings;

o entry into a service level/funding/collaboration agreement with all of the 
partner Authorities to reflect the finalised proposals including setting out 
controls for management and governance of the new arrangements subject 
to a provision that the agreement (and the roles and responsibilities of each 
of the Authorities) will be reviewed every 3 years (to include a review of the 
basis of apportionment of the costs to ensure that the arrangements are 
equally advantageous to each of the Authorities and equitable)

2. subject to finalisation of the details of the business case to be submitted in 
support of the application to reflect the finalisation of the proposals referred to 
in the above recommendation, consent to an application being submitted by 
Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council to the Lord Chancellor in 
respect of the proposed merger of the Coroners areas referred to in the body 
of the report 

14 ANTI - FRAUD, BRIBERY & CORRUPTION POLICY (INCLUDING MONEY 
LAUNDERING POLICY AND PROCEDURE) 

The Cabinet considered a revised Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, and a 
revised Money Laundering Policy and Procedure. The Anti Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy set out how the Council would prevent, detect and investigate any 
suspicions of fraud or financial impropriety both from within and referrals received 
from outside the Council, setting in place a framework to ensure a consistent 
approach. 

RESOLVED: that the Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy, and the Money 
Laundering Policy and Procedure be approved

15 APPROACH TO HOMELESSNESS 'INTENTIONALITY' DECISIONS 



Further to the update received at Cabinet on 2 April relating to the Homeless Duties 
under Part 2 of the Housing Wales Act 2014, a report seeking confirmation of the City 
of Cardiff Council position on the use of intentionality in homelessness decisions 
Under the Housing Wales Act 2014 and in accordance with the Homelessness 
(Intentionality) (Specified Categories) (Wales) Regulations 2015 was considered.

RESOLVED: that the consideration of intentionality as part of homeless decision 
making as set out in the report be agreed

16 COMMUNITY COUNCILS CHARTER 

The Cabinet considered providing an update and refresh of the commitments set out 
in the Community Councils Charter to facilitate good working relationships between 
the City of Cardiff Council and the six Community Councils in Cardiff.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the information set out in this report be noted

2. the Council’s commitment to the aims of the Charter be reaffirmed

3. authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member, the Standards and Ethics Committee and the six 
Community Councils, to update the Charter and make any further minor 
amendments as may be required from time to time; and

4. the relevant Cabinet Member be authorised, with advice from the Monitoring 
Officer and Section 151 Officer, to sign the Charter (updated or amended 
under recommendation 3 above) on behalf of the City of Cardiff Council.

17 RESIDENTIAL EXTENSIONS & ALTERATIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING GUIDANCE (SPG) 

The Cabinet considered approving the proposed Residential Extensions and 
Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance for consideration by Council. The 
Supplementary Planning Guidance set out what applicants should consider when 
planning to extend or alter their home, even if it does not require planning 
permission.

RESOLVED: that the Residential Extensions and Alterations Supplementary 
Planning Guidance be approved for consideration by Council


